amendment is made by the Parliament, we hold and direct that for children upto the age of 5 years shall be 

entitled for fixed compensation of Rs.1,00,000/-(rupees one lakh) and persons more than5 years of age 

shall be entitled for fixed compensation of Rs.1,50,000/-(rupees one lakh and fifty thousand) or the amount 

may be determined interms of Second Schedule whichever is higher. Such amount is to be paid if any appli-

cation is filed under Section 163A of the Act, 1988.Grant of Interest 

57. Section 171 of the Act, 1988 deals with the award of interest where any claim is allowed, it reads as